
 

CALMORE SPORTS CLUB 1st XI 
SOUTHERN PREMIER CRICKET LEAGUE 

AVERAGES 1990-2018  
 

Batting and fielding 

Name Years M Inns NO Runs HS  AvgBat SR 100 50 Ct St 

BJ Allan 2011-2011 12 12 2 121 48 * 12.10 34.14 0 0 7 0 

P Allen 1995-1995 8 4 2 10 6 * 5.00 
 

0 0 1 0 

MS Angel 1992-1992 1 0 0 0 0 
   

0 0 0 0 

S Anning 2011-2018 18 10 4 29 14 * 4.83 48.83 0 0 3 0 

MS Archer 1999-2012 64 60 4 1195 137 
 

21.33 68.80 3 2 19 0 

SA Bailey 1990-2018 114 104 15 1666 64 * 18.71 
 

0 6 95 39 

D Bennett 1990-1990 1 1 0 1 1 
 

1.00 
 

0 0 0 0 

DA Blake 2015-2018 5 5 0 15 13 
 

3.00 27.27 0 0 1 0 

M Boston 1992-2006 128 100 16 1333 93 
 

15.86 55.46 0 1 32 0 

C Bothma 2002-2003 21 15 6 87 17 
 

9.66 53.84 0 0 5 0 

PS Bowring 1996-1996 1 0 0 0 0 
   

0 0 0 2 

DE Brandes 2003-2013 23 21 1 134 32 
 

6.70 32.14 0 0 11 0 

SP Brandes 1990-2006 91 65 18 407 40 
 

8.65 68.58 0 0 23 0 

RC Budd 1990-2001 83 79 5 1997 131 * 26.98 70.61 2 9 37 0 

FE Burzler 2003-2003 6 5 0 75 20 
 

15.00 76.00 0 0 2 0 

M Bushell 2003-2004 14 13 0 299 94 
 

23.00 
 

0 1 4 0 

AL Carty 2018-2018 2 1 0 11 11 
 

11.00 57.89 0 0 0 0 

PD Cass 2000-2013 122 110 8 1898 71 
 

18.60 58.95 0 11 35 0 

D Challis 2004-2011 19 14 5 146 31 
 

16.22 
 

0 0 3 0 

JDR Challis 1998-1998 2 2 1 4 2 * 4.00 66.66 0 0 1 0 

TA Chilcott 1992-1992 2 1 0 14 14 
 

14.00 
 

0 0 1 0 

IJ Chivers 1992-1992 2 2 1 10 7 
 

10.00 
 

0 0 0 0 

PJ Clark 1997-2011 101 85 13 1050 86 
 

14.58 48.24 0 1 31 0 

N Coe 2005-2006 4 4 0 31 16 
 

7.75 29.52 0 0 1 0 

MRG Cook 2005-2018 67 56 6 659 59 
 

13.18 45.96 0 2 31 10 

GR Cooper 1990-1992 38 36 2 496 64 
 

14.58 
 

0 1 11 0 

MJ Cotton 2005-2011 9 6 1 28 15 * 5.60 50.00 0 0 2 0 

DP Croft 2013-2017 45 22 11 93 23 * 8.45 30.36 0 0 11 0 

SJC Dempster 2010-2010 2 1 1 0 0 * 
 

0.00 0 0 0 0 

N Diacon 2005-2005 1 0 0 0 0 
   

0 0 0 0 

KD Donaldson 1995-1995 11 9 4 325 128 * 65.00 
 

1 2 4 0 

MC Donovan 2012-2018 23 17 4 97 17 
 

7.46 38.64 0 0 15 6 

PR Draper 1990-2001 128 127 16 3885 112 * 35.00 46.34 3 25 57 0 

DRC Ducellier 2017-2018 14 5 2 86 58 
 

28.66 104.87 0 1 3 0 

SP Dunn 2005-2013 16 14 3 95 20 
 

8.63 24.53 0 0 6 2 

MJ Durand 1992-1992 4 4 0 49 44 
 

12.25 
 

0 0 1 0 

SR Eckton 1992-1992 6 5 1 21 10 
 

5.25 
 

0 0 1 0 

M Ellerby 2018-2018 1 1 1 22 22 * 
 

51.16 0 0 0 0 

KStJD Emery 1990-1990 16 16 6 279 37 * 27.90 
 

0 0 6 0 

SDJ Ennew 1998-2006 47 44 0 885 101 
 

20.11 54.91 1 2 18 13 

C Estall 1990-1991 14 8 3 26 11 
 

5.20 
 

0 0 2 0 

D Fairhead 2001-2001 4 1 1 1 1 * 
  

0 0 1 0 

CRM Freeston 2000-2004 42 35 5 400 37 * 13.33 70.19 0 0 8 0 

MS Gardner 2005-2012 5 3 2 5 3 * 5.00 44.44 0 0 1 0 

CM Garrett 1990-1999 89 73 9 835 60 * 13.04 96.15 0 2 29 0 

LA Golding 2010-2010 1 0 0 0 0 
   

0 0 1 0 

JR Goode 1996-2002 37 36 2 1150 129 
 

33.82 79.37 1 11 10 0 

TW Goodrich 2015-2017 17 15 1 458 99 
 

32.71 42.87 0 3 3 0 

LR Gould 2010-2011 8 7 0 50 24 
 

7.14 49.50 0 0 3 0 

D Green 2006-2006 1 1 0 0 0 
 

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 

OJ Green 2001-2001 9 4 2 7 6 
 

3.50 
 

0 0 1 0 



Name Years M Inns NO Runs HS  AvgBat SR 100 50 Ct St 

Mark J Hardy 1992-1992 2 2 0 0 0 
 

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 

Matt J Hardy 2016-2018 21 19 1 550 100 
 

30.55 60.97 1 4 7 0 

AJ Hargreaves 2004-2004 1 1 1 0 0 * 
 

0.00 0 0 0 0 

J Hayward 2000-2002 9 5 1 52 16 
 

13.00 56.60 0 0 1 0 

PM Henry 2005-2017 6 3 1 3 3 * 1.50 
 

0 0 1 0 

J Hibberd 1997-2004 108 95 10 2139 111 * 25.16 54.58 1 15 34 0 

NM Hill 1996-2006 26 22 6 148 26 * 9.25 55.95 0 0 5 0 

JD Holden 2014-2014 5 5 0 157 47 
 

31.40 58.14 0 0 2 0 

NR Holland 1999-1999 14 13 4 183 35 
 

20.33 
 

0 0 1 0 

CJO Holloway 2015-2018 14 14 2 123 33 * 10.25 45.55 0 0 8 0 

GJ Hopgood 2005-2005 1 1 0 9 9 
 

9.00 
 

0 0 0 0 

TG Houlder 2011-2013 2 1 0 1 1 
 

1.00 10.00 0 0 0 0 

AR Hurst 2000-2018 43 25 11 85 17 
 

6.07 42.60 0 0 5 0 

P Hurst 2004-2005 17 16 1 110 24 
 

7.33 
 

0 0 6 0 

BD Johns 2013-2018 101 98 9 2856 158 * 32.08 54.98 3 12 32 0 

LP Johnson 2010-2016 22 11 4 37 15 * 5.28 46.83 0 0 3 0 

MJ Kellaway 1995-2000 82 73 7 1774 141 * 26.87 60.98 2 7 63 34 

AP Kriel 2012-2012 13 12 0 329 69 
 

27.41 76.51 0 4 7 0 

DP Lavelle 2011-2011 1 1 0 0 0 
 

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 

MI Lavelle 2005-2018 147 133 19 1999 128 * 17.53 48.27 2 6 73 0 

G Lewis 1996-2012 90 79 7 1499 93 
 

20.81 53.96 0 6 37 0 

KM Love 2001-2003 4 4 1 11 8 
 

3.66 
 

0 0 1 0 

J Lucy 2000-2004 18 16 6 123 30 * 12.30 53.62 0 0 2 0 

TJ Lumsden 1999-1999 3 3 1 32 25 * 16.00 
 

0 0 2 0 

GP Lyon 1990-2006 92 48 29 248 28 
 

13.05 
 

0 0 9 0 

MJ Maiden 2012-2014 42 19 8 42 23 
 

3.81 25.33 0 0 3 0 

JJ Maidment 1992-1995 3 3 0 14 12 
 

4.66 
 

0 0 0 0 

JW Manning 2017-2018 26 25 4 584 106 
 

27.80 80.22 1 2 14 0 

KI Marshall 1990-1998 66 45 8 251 25 
 

6.78 
 

0 0 8 0 

MJ Metcalfe 2001-2004 17 14 7 120 20 * 17.14 
 

0 0 2 0 

S Mole 2005-2005 1 1 0 0 0 
 

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 

DJ Morgan 1992-1992 1 1 0 0 0 
 

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 

BR Moss 2016-2016 15 13 2 287 53 
 

26.09 61.53 0 1 6 0 

SG Moss 2018-2018 4 4 1 79 41 * 26.33 52.66 0 0 0 0 

G Motchall 2001-2001 15 11 1 170 52 
 

17.00 
 

0 1 2 0 

DC Newman 1991-1991 15 13 0 232 56 
 

17.84 
 

0 1 3 0 

RL Newman 1990-1990 4 4 0 2 1 
 

0.50 
 

0 0 0 0 

LF Newton 2016-2018 28 16 7 148 39 * 16.44 44.27 0 0 14 0 

G Nicol 2010-2010 1 1 0 6 6 
 

6.00 66.66 0 0 0 0 

BE Oram 1990-1990 1 1 0 28 28 
 

28.00 
 

0 0 0 0 

DC Parsons 1990-1992 46 45 1 999 86 
 

22.70 
 

0 7 23 0 

TM Pegler 1990-2018 241 216 24 4282 110 * 22.30 62.10 3 15 107 9 

BM Perry 2010-2018 85 73 8 944 69 
 

14.52 38.64 0 1 21 0 

TW Perry 2012-2015 11 10 1 69 19 * 7.66 23.95 0 0 3 0 

PM Proudley 2005-2018 140 109 25 944 60 
 

11.23 73.94 0 1 27 0 

JP Rose 1996-2018 216 187 38 2312 77 
 

15.51 50.52 0 6 110 0 

DL Rouse 2002-2004 21 19 1 409 74 
 

22.72 80.28 0 1 4 0 

JT Rutter 2017-2017 16 14 4 351 61 * 35.10 77.13 0 2 8 0 

R Sallam 2005-2005 4 4 0 79 30 
 

19.75 
 

0 0 3 0 

L Savident 1999-2000 16 16 1 551 117 
 

36.73 
 

1 5 10 0 

PG Sealey 1990-2005 10 10 3 28 12 * 4.00 
 

0 0 2 0 

JP Shepherd 1995-2001 45 28 11 286 51 
 

16.82 
 

0 1 14 0 

CJF Stanton 2018-2018 1 1 0 0 0 
 

0.00 0.00 0 0 2 0 

CC Steedon 1997-1999 24 11 6 30 13 
 

6.00 52.38 0 0 4 0 

GM Stinson 1990-2005 25 24 0 433 69 
 

18.04 
 

0 3 5 0 

JMF Stock 1999-1999 1 0 0 0 0 
   

0 0 0 0 

AE Stuart 2003-2003 1 1 1 4 4 * 
  

0 0 0 0 

CR Surry 1995-2006 83 73 13 1666 128 * 27.76 57.08 1 7 33 0 



Name Years M Inns NO Runs HS  AvgBat SR 100 50 Ct St 

MJ Taylor 2014-2018 24 22 4 263 111 * 14.61 39.58 1 0 10 0 

P Tucker 1990-1991 10 10 2 139 32 
 

17.37 
 

0 0 1 0 

OJ Tull 2010-2010 1 1 0 4 4 
 

4.00 33.33 0 0 0 0 

EK Turriff-Smith 2013-2013 18 13 2 76 18 * 6.90 43.42 0 0 7 0 

JM Tyler 2006-2006 1 1 1 0 0 * 
  

0 0 0 0 

DA Vann 2010-2018 101 98 8 2090 111 * 23.22 75.19 1 8 85 20 

AJ Walker 1992-1992 11 8 2 9 3 * 1.50 
 

0 0 0 0 

J Wall 2002-2004 22 19 4 153 40 * 10.20 
 

0 0 6 0 

MT Wallace 2010-2010 16 14 3 660 115 
 

60.00 72.05 3 2 11 0 

RM Walton 1992-2010 10 6 3 31 13 * 10.33 84.61 0 0 3 0 

MJ West 2011-2018 113 85 12 990 65 
 

13.56 55.81 0 2 39 0 

PR Whitaker 1997-1998 18 18 0 460 126 
 

25.55 61.27 1 2 6 0 

RC Wilcocks 1990-1990 11 11 2 162 40 
 

18.00 
 

0 0 4 0 

S Williams 1995-1996 21 17 0 249 40 
 

14.64 
 

0 0 3 0 

D Wilson 2005-2005 6 5 1 1 1 
 

0.25 
 

0 0 1 0 

JR Winters 2004-2013 42 39 7 534 65 
 

16.68 55.62 0 2 8 0 

GL Woodhall 2013-2018 20 17 5 161 32 
 

13.41 40.04 0 0 7 0 

K Woodhall 1991-2014 52 38 10 286 41 
 

10.21 57.24 0 0 7 0 

LJ Worrow 2014-2014 1 1 0 1 1 
 

1.00 9.09 0 0 0 0 

SW Wright 2015-2018 49 26 13 114 17 
 

8.76 39.78 0 0 15 0 

 
 

 
Bowling 

Name Years M Balls Runs Wkts AvgBowl RPO BB 4I 

BJ Allan 2011-2011 12 219 212 10 21.20 5.80 4-51 1 

P Allen 1995-1995 8 240 174 2 87.00 4.35 2-36 0 

MS Angel 1992-1992 1 42 20 0 
 

2.85 - 0 

S Anning 2011-2018 18 609 416 14 29.71 4.09 4-39 1 

MS Archer 1999-2012 64 24 24 1 24.00 6.00 1-24 0 

M Boston 1992-2006 128 4162 2874 105 27.37 4.14 5-30 5 

C Bothma 2002-2003 21 1350 820 29 28.27 3.64 5-33 1 

DE Brandes 2003-2013 23 2 5 0 
 

15.00 - 0 

SP Brandes 1990-2006 91 3028 1946 80 24.32 3.85 6-15 5 

RC Budd 1990-2001 83 163 125 5 25.00 4.60 2-18 0 

FE Burzler 2003-2003 6 329 201 10 20.10 3.66 5-64 1 

M Bushell 2003-2004 14 12 25 0 
 

12.50 - 0 

PD Cass 2000-2013 122 5031 3115 121 25.74 3.71 6-72 9 

D Challis 2004-2011 19 738 604 18 33.55 4.91 5-82 1 

IJ Chivers 1992-1992 2 166 60 6 10.00 2.16 4-37 1 

PJ Clark 1997-2011 101 1802 1323 32 41.34 4.40 4-52 1 

MRG Cook 2005-2018 67 573 481 15 32.06 5.03 2-31 0 

DP Croft 2013-2017 45 1921 970 47 20.63 3.02 5-14 4 

N Diacon 2005-2005 1 12 27 0 
 

13.50 - 0 

KD Donaldson 1995-1995 11 443 274 18 15.22 3.71 5-35 3 

PR Draper 1990-2001 128 5429 3039 152 19.99 3.35 5-16 12 

DRC Ducellier 2017-2018 14 522 425 12 35.41 4.88 5-17 1 

SP Dunn 2005-2013 16 11 9 2 4.50 4.90 2-9 0 

SR Eckton 1992-1992 6 158 110 3 36.66 4.17 1-26 0 

KStJD Emery 1990-1990 16 1138 615 30 20.50 3.24 4-26 2 

SDJ Ennew 1998-2006 47 12 21 0 
 

10.50 - 0 

C Estall 1990-1991 14 885 488 21 23.23 3.30 5-54 1 

D Fairhead 2001-2001 4 90 64 0 
 

4.26 - 0 

CRM Freeston 2000-2004 42 1988 1252 54 23.18 3.77 6-18 3 

CM Garrett 1990-1999 89 4224 2360 91 25.93 3.35 5-39 7 

JR Goode 1996-2002 37 84 58 3 19.33 4.14 1-7 0 

OJ Green 2001-2001 9 342 244 5 48.80 4.28 2-50 0 

Matt J Hardy 2016-2018 21 6 5 0 
 

5.00 - 0 



Name Years M Balls Runs Wkts AvgBowl RPO BB 4I 

AJ Hargreaves 2004-2004 1 12 18 0 
 

9.00 - 0 

PM Henry 2005-2017 6 85 41 4 10.25 2.89 2-8 0 

J Hibberd 1997-2004 108 4564 2638 114 23.14 3.46 4-20 5 

NM Hill 1996-2006 26 891 616 22 28.00 4.14 5-17 1 

JD Holden 2014-2014 5 48 30 1 30.00 3.75 1-30 0 

CJO Holloway 2015-2018 14 30 26 0 
 

5.20 - 0 

TG Houlder 2011-2013 2 30 35 1 35.00 7.00 1-35 0 

AR Hurst 2000-2018 43 2371 1248 49 25.46 3.15 5-45 4 

BD Johns 2013-2018 101 67 61 1 61.00 5.46 1-13 0 

LP Johnson 2010-2016 22 811 546 27 20.22 4.03 3-29 0 

MI Lavelle 2005-2018 147 5168 2935 197 14.89 3.40 8-17 12 

G Lewis 1996-2012 90 707 449 10 44.90 3.81 1-7 0 

J Lucy 2000-2004 18 744 448 16 28.00 3.61 5-73 1 

GP Lyon 1990-2006 92 4574 2600 84 30.95 3.41 4-23 1 

MJ Maiden 2012-2014 42 1888 967 46 21.02 3.07 4-15 3 

JW Manning 2017-2018 26 712 393 21 18.71 3.31 3-10 0 

KI Marshall 1990-1998 66 3147 1831 90 20.34 3.49 6-38 7 

MJ Metcalfe 2001-2004 17 805 507 24 21.12 3.77 6-39 2 

G Motchall 2001-2001 15 1036 601 26 23.11 3.48 8-87 3 

DC Newman 1991-1991 15 1034 508 30 16.93 2.94 6-26 3 

RL Newman 1990-1990 4 126 62 2 31.00 2.95 1-15 0 

LF Newton 2016-2018 28 738 589 20 29.45 4.78 3-19 0 

DC Parsons 1990-1992 46 5 11 0 
 

13.20 - 0 

TM Pegler 1990-2018 241 17 32 0 
 

11.29 - 0 

BM Perry 2010-2018 85 1033 817 26 31.42 4.74 3-38 0 

PM Proudley 2005-2018 140 5662 3739 160 23.36 3.96 7-13 8 

JP Rose 1996-2018 216 5582 3699 198 18.68 3.97 5-29 11 

JT Rutter 2017-2017 16 676 430 26 16.53 3.81 4-43 1 

R Sallam 2005-2005 4 102 81 3 27.00 4.76 2-15 0 

L Savident 1999-2000 16 798 444 22 20.18 3.33 7-45 1 

PG Sealey 1990-2005 10 66 47 3 15.66 4.27 2-30 0 

JP Shepherd 1995-2001 45 2350 1402 75 18.69 3.57 6-16 7 

CC Steedon 1997-1999 24 793 466 8 58.25 3.52 2-29 0 

AE Stuart 2003-2003 1 6 11 0 
 

11.00 - 0 

CR Surry 1995-2006 83 274 225 10 22.50 4.92 5-38 1 

EK Turriff-Smith 2013-2013 18 821 406 28 14.50 2.96 4-27 2 

AJ Walker 1992-1992 11 504 320 11 29.09 3.80 3-48 0 

J Wall 2002-2004 22 625 378 18 21.00 3.62 4-39 1 

MT Wallace 2010-2010 16 618 460 22 20.90 4.46 3-18 0 

RM Walton 1992-2010 10 246 188 5 37.60 4.58 2-19 0 

MJ West 2011-2018 113 4852 3146 173 18.18 3.89 6-46 7 

PR Whitaker 1997-1998 18 1110 593 34 17.44 3.20 4-15 3 

JR Winters 2004-2013 42 847 707 24 29.45 5.00 4-32 2 

GL Woodhall 2013-2018 20 36 34 1 34.00 5.66 1-18 0 

K Woodhall 1991-2014 52 1608 996 49 20.32 3.71 5-45 3 

SW Wright 2015-2018 49 2542 1272 52 24.46 3.00 4-36 1 

 

 


